

**State of Michigan  
In the Supreme Court**

**The People of the State of Michigan,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

v.

Court of Appeals Case No. 344130

**Anthony Joseph Gelia,**

Jackson County Circuit Court

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 16-5361 FC

---

**Defendant-Appellant**

**Anthony Joseph**

**Gelia's**

**Application for Leave to**

**Appeal**

**– Oral Argument Requested –**

---

Kathy H. Murphy (P51422)  
*Counsel for Anthony Joseph Gelia*  
P.O. Box 51164  
Livonia, Michigan 48151  
(734) 578-1887  
kathy.h.murphy@gmail.com

Date: November 30, 2023

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	2
Index of Authorities.....	4
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	6
Statement of the Questions Presented .....	8
Introduction .....	9
Statement of Facts .....	10
Arguments .....	17
I. Mr. Gelia’s mandatory life without parole (LWOP) sentence for aiding and abetting felony murder violates the Michigan Constitution’s prohibition on cruel or unusual punishment. ....	17
a. Mandatory LWOP is cruel or unusual punishment for 19-year-olds—late adolescents whose brains are not yet fully developed. ....	18
1. First <i>Lorentzen</i> Factor: Mandatory LWOP for late adolescents is too severe, even given the gravity of felony murder .....	18
2. Second <i>Lorentzen</i> Factor: Mandatory LWOP for late adolescents is disproportionate compared to penalties imposed on others in Michigan .....	21
3. Third <i>Lorentzen</i> Factor: A small minority of states impose mandatory LWOP.....	23
4. Fourth <i>Lorentzen</i> Factor: Mandatory LWOP does not advance the penological goal of rehabilitation.....	26
b. Mandatory LWOP is a cruel or unusual sentence for an unintended felony murder. ....	28
1. First <i>Lorentzen</i> Factor: Mandatory LWOP for felony murder is too severe .....	29
2. Second <i>Lorentzen</i> Factor: Mandatory LWOP for an unintended felony murder is disproportionate compared to penalties imposed on others in Michigan .....	29
3. Third <i>Lorentzen</i> Factor: Only 15 states punish felony murder with mandatory LWOP.....	30

4. Fourth *Lorentzen* Factor: Mandatory LWOP for an unforeseen and unintended felony murder does not advance the penological goal of rehabilitation .....31

**II. The Court should extend the ruling in *Parks* to 19-year-olds. ...31**

Conclusion and Relief Requested.....34

Certificate of Compliance .....35

## Index of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48 (2010).....	17, 29, 30
<i>In re Monschke</i> , 197 Wash 2d 305 (2021).....	23
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190 (2016).....	19, 23
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15 (1992).....	passim
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440 (2016).....	30
<i>People v Czarnecki</i> , ___ Mich App ___, ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2023).....	32
<i>People v Dumas</i> , 454 Mich 390 (1997).....	28
<i>People v Gelia</i> , 984 NW2d 185 (2023).....	6
<i>People v Gelia</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued October 5, 2023 (Docket No. 344130).....	6
<i>People v Hall</i> , 396 Mich 650, 242 NW2d 377 (1976).....	6,32
<i>People v Kennedy</i> , 502 Mich 206 (2018).....	16
<i>People v Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich 167 (1972).....	passim
<i>People v Metamora Water Serv, Inc</i> , 276 Mich App 376, 387-388; 741 NW2d 61 (2007).....	6
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630 (1990).....	16, 27
<i>People v Parks</i> , 510 Mich 225 (2022).....	passim
<i>People v Schultz</i> , 435 Mich 517 (1990).....	30
<i>People v Steanhouse</i> , 500 Mich 453 (2017).....	16, 27
<i>Roper v Simmons</i> , 543 US 551 (2005).....	19
<i>Solem v Helm</i> , 463 US 277 (1983).....	17

*State v Norris*,  
unpublished opinion of the Superior Court of New Jersey Appellate  
Division issued May 15, 2017 (2017 WL 2062145).....24

**Constitutions and Statutes**

Const 1963, art 1, § 16.....passim  
MCL 750.210(2)(e) ..... 22  
MCL 762.11.....22  
MCL 791.234(6) ..... 22, 29  
MCL 791.234(6)(a)..... 29  
Minn Stat 609.185.....29  
Minn Stat 609.19.....30  
Mo Rev Stat 558.011 .....30  
Mo Rev Stat 565.020 .....30
